•	 interest-bearing borrowings in the amount of BAM 1,486 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (1 January 2011: BAM 1,411 thousand)
•	 subordinated debt in the amount of BAM 215 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (1 January 2011: BAM 202 thousand)
•	 issued debt securities in the amount of BAM 653 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (1 January 2011: BAM 519 thousand)

Note d)

Deferred loan origination fees, which, as required by IAS 18 Income constitute part of the effective interest rate, were previously classified within
accrued interest and other liabilities, in an amount of BAM 13,188 thousand as at 31 December 2011 (1 January 2011: BAM 13,022 thousand)
were reclassified to loans and receivables from customers, resulting in a decrease of both categories in the same amount.

The reclassification has not affected profit or loss for the year 2011 or retained earnings as at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011.

117Annual Report 2012 · UniCredit Bank d.d.

39.	Restatement of comparatives (continued)

   31.12.2011.   01.01.2011.

As previously

reported
Reclassification

effects
As

restated
As previously

reported
Reclassification

effects
As

restated

  Note BAM ’000 BAM ’000 BAM ’000 BAM ’000  BAM ’000 BAM ’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   283,193   -   283,193   621,329   -   621,329
Obligatory reserve with Central Bank a)   228,682   68   228,750   326,453   221   326,674
Loans to and receivables from banks a)   602,203   51   602,254   361,022   62   361,084
Financial assets available for sale a)   70,965   844   71,809   40,958   571   41,529
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  2   -   2 11   -   11

Loans and receivables from customers
a), b)

and d)   2,231,400   31   2,231,431   2,124,525   155  2,124,680
Income tax prepayment   -   -   1,605   1,605
Accrued interest and other assets a) and b) 45,463   (14,182)   31,281 49,561   (14,031) 35,530
Investment in associate  -   -   -   1,787   -   1,787
Property and equipment  63,521   -   63,521 66,073   -   66,073
Intangible assets  18,578   -   18,578 21,826   -   21,826

Total assets  3,544,007   (13,188)   3,530,819 3,615,150   (13,022) 3,602,128

Liabilities
Current accounts and deposits from banks c) 127,677   210   127,887 128,208   96 128,304
Current accounts and deposits from customers c) 2,459,550   18,608   2,478,158 2,647,347   20,050 2,667,397
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss  1   -   1 9   -   9
Interest-bearing borrowings c) 243,108   1,486   244,594 186,938   1,411 188,349
Subordinated debt c) 19,558   215   19,773 23,470   202 23,672
Accrued interest and other liabilities c) and d) 104,175   (34,360)   69,815 93,657   (35,300) 58,357
Issued debt securities c) 100,000   653   100,653 100,000   519 100,519
Provisions for liabilities and charges  16,320   -   16,320 14,487   -   14,487
Current tax liability  1,805   -   1,805 -   -
Deferred tax liability  1,507   -   1,507 997   -   997

Total liabilities  3,073,701   (13,188)   3,060,513 3,195,113   (13,022) 3,182,091

Equity
Issued share capital  119,195   -   119,195 119,195   -   119,195
Treasury shares   (81)   -   (81)  (81)   -   (81)
Share premium  48,317   -   48,317 48,317   -   48,317
Fair value reserve  533   -   533 248   -   248
Regulatory reserves for credit losses  20,682   -   20,682 20,682   -   20,682
Retained earnings   281,660   -   281,660 231,676   -   231,676

Total equity  470,306   -   470,306 420,037   -   420,037

Total liabilities and equity   3,544,007   (13,188)   3,530,819 3,615,150   (13,022)   3,602,128

Annual Report 2012 · UniCredit Bank d.d. 118

Notes to financial statements (continued)

39.	Restatement of comparatives (continued)

As previously

reported
Reclassification

effects As restated

  Note BAM ’000 BAM ’000 BAM ’000

Interest income 192,640   -   192,640

Interest expense  (49,676)   -   (49,676)

Net interest income  142,964   -   142,964

Fee and commission income  51,952   -   51,952

Fee and commission expense  (2,429)   -   (2,429)

Net fee and commission income  49,523   -   49,523

Dividend income   9   -   9
Net gains on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and result from
foreign exchange trading and translation of monetary assets and liabilities  11,065   -   11,065

Net gains on investment securities  (257)   -   (257)

Revenue  203,304   -   203,304

Other income  1,433   -   1,433

Operating expenses  (121,846)   -   (121,846)

Impairment losses on loans and receivables from customers b) (22,569)   118   (22,451)

Other impairment losses and provisions b) (3,629)   (118)   (3,747)

Profit before tax  56,693   -   56,693

Income tax expense  (6,709)   -   (6,709)

Profit for the period  49,984   -   49,984

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets   285   -   285

Total comprehensive income for the period  50,269   -   50,269

Basic and diluted earnings per share (BAM)  420.26 - 420.26

119Annual Report 2012 · UniCredit Bank d.d.

40.	Events after reporting date

There were no events after the reporting date of which management is aware that would require adjustment of amounts reported in the financial
statements or disclosures.

Annual Report 2012 · UniCredit Bank d.d. 120

The financial statements presented in the form prescribed by the Regulations on the
content and form of financial statements for banks and financial institutions

These financial statements include Balance Sheet (statement of financial position as at 31.12.2012) in the form that is prescribed by the